Public Document Pack

Date:
Our ref:
Ask For:
Direct Dial:
Email:

16 August 2021
Overview & Scrutiny Panel/Agenda
Charles Hungwe
(01843) 577207
charles.hungwe@officer.thanet.gov.uk

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL
26 AUGUST 2021
A meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Panel will be held at 7.00 pm on Thursday, 26 August
2021 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent.
Membership:
Councillor Rev. S Piper (Chair); Councillors: Fellows (Vice-Chair), Austin, Boyd, Currie,
Coleman-Cooke, Huxley, Keen, Pat Moore, Paul Moore, L Piper, Rattigan and Tomlinson and
one vacancy

AGENDA
Item
No

Subject

1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2.

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (Pages 3 - 4)
To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice
contained within the Declaration of Interest advice attached to this Agenda. If a Member
declares an interest, they should complete the Declaration of Interest Form

3.

MINUTES OF EXTRAORDINARY MEETING (Pages 5 - 8)
To approve the Minutes of the extraordinary Overview and Scrutiny Panel meeting held
on 08 July 2021, copy attached.

4.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 9 - 12)
To approve the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 20 July
2021, copy attached.

5.

STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT - RESULTS OF PUBLIC
CONSULTATION AND ADOPTION (Pages 13 - 48)

6.

REVIEW OF OSP WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2021/22 (Pages 49 - 68)

7.

FORWARD PLAN & EXEMPT CABINET REPORT LIST (Pages 69 - 82)

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000
Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906
DX 30555 (Margate)
www.thanet.gov.uk
Chief Executive: Madeline Homer

Page 1

Item
No

Subject

Please scan this barcode for an electronic copy of this agenda.

Page 2

Agenda Item 2

Do I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and if so what action should I take?
Your Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) are those interests that are, or should be, listed on your
Register of Interest Form.
If 
[...]
it or
hospitality, the identity of the donor and how the business under consideration relates to that person or
body. However you can stay in the meeting unless it constitutes a significant interest, in which case it
should be declared as outlined above.

What if I am unsure?
If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or
the Committee Services Manager well in advance of the meeting.

If you need to declare an interest then please complete the declaration of interest form.

Page 4

Agenda Item 3
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL
Minutes of the extraordinary meeting held on 8 July 2021 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber,
Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent.

315.

Present:

Councillor Rev. Stuart Piper (Chair); Councillors Austin, Boyd,
Currie, Coleman-Cooke, Huxley, Keen, Pat Moore, Paul Moore,
L Piper, Rattigan, Tomlinson, Whitehead and Wright

In Attendance:

Councillors Albon and J Bayford

ELECTION OF CHAIR
As the Vice Chair of the Panel, Councillor Stuart Piper chaired the first part of the
meeting and thanked Councillor Bob Bayford for his work as the Chair.
In order to fill the casual vacancy for the role of Chair for the remainder of 2021/22,
Councillor Piper asked for nominations from the Panel.
Councillor Keen proposed that Councillor Currie be the Chair of the Panel. Councillor Pat
Moore seconded the proposal.
Councillor Lynda Piper proposed that Councillor Stuart Piper be the Chair. Councillor
Fellows seconded the proposal.
As councillor Stuart Piper was presiding over the opening part of the meeting, and had
been nominated for the role of the substantive Chair of the Panel, he then left the
meeting room to enable the election of Chair to proceed.
Councillor Stuart Piper left the Council Chamber.
Mr Nick Hughes presided over the election of the temporary Chair who was then going to
preside over the election of the substantive Chair of the Panel.
Councillor Fellows proposed, Councillor Tomlinson seconded an
[...]
added an item on "Election of OSP Vice Chair" to the Panel agenda
that was to be published on Monday, 12 July for the meeting scheduled for 20 July where
a new election was held in accordance with the Council Constitution.
316.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from the following Members:
Councillor Huxley, substituted by Councillor Whitehead;
Councillor Scott, substituted by Councillor Wright;
Councillor Fellows was the substitute for a seat left vacant as a result of Councillor Bob
Bayford’s resignation from the Panel to take up a Cabinet post.

317.

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
There were no declarations made at the meeting.

318.

PROPOSED DISPOSAL OF 18 ALBERT STREET: CALL-IN OF CABINET DECISION
Bob Porter, Director of Housing and Planning introduced the item for discussion and said
the following:






The report had been considered by Cabinet on 17 June and Members agreed the
officer recommendations;
The property was owned by the council through the housing Revenue Account
(HRA);
The council negotiated a purchase back of the shares and the property was
currently in a poor state;
A number of options had been considered regarding the property. This included
turning into social housing;
However that option was not viewed as the best option. This was because of the
internal structure of the property. As a result officers recommended disposal as
the best option.

Members asked questions and made comments as follows:

Page 6

Agenda Item 3













This was a property in an upcoming area in Ramsgate. Residents were
concerned about the loss of the property with historical significance;
The Ramsgate Future Project would make good use of assets like this one;
The property could be turned into a community asset if funding was available;
This property could be used for training students on asset restoration for historic
assets;
Cabinet should be requested to delay the decision for disposal in order to
consider other options;
The Levelling Up Fund was not meant for the purchase of properties like 18
Albert Street, Ramsgate;
Instead the council should be looking best value for this property;
Would there be any negative impact if the decision for disposal was delayed for
three months to consider other options?
Delay in disposing the property would be mean delay in income getting into the
HRA;
Was there any way in which local interest in the property could bid at the auction?
Whilst it was a good idea for the community to own the property, the challenge
was the community groups often ran out of money to manage such properties, as
has been demonstrated on previous occasions.

Bob Porter gave further explanations as follows:




The implications for delay in disposing of the property were that the property
would deteriorate further;
Discussions were held with the Regeneration Department and it was indicated
that there were no likely funding sources that could be used for the property;
It was up to council to allocate funding to the HRA to compensate for this property
if other options (other than disposal) were considered.

Councillor Austin proposed that Cabinet delayed taking the disposal decision for three
months to enable discussions between the Director of Regeneration and potential buyers
of the property at 18 Albert Street, Ramsgate.
Councillor Keen seconded the proposal.
Councillor Paul Moore proposed that the Panel takes no further action.
Councillor Tomlinson seconded the proposal.
When the two proposals were put to the vote Members agreed that no further action be
taken by the Panel regarding this call-in. As a result the Cabinet decision became
implementable from this point.

Meeting concluded: 7.33 pm

Page 7

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL
Minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2021 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent.

Present:

319.

Councillor Rev. Stuart Piper (Chair); Councillors Austin, Boyd,
Currie, Coleman-Cooke, Fellows, Huxley, Keen, Pat Moore,
Paul Moore, Rattigan and Tomlinson

ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR
The chair requested for nominations for the vacant post of the OSP Vice Chair.
Councillor Keen proposed that Councillor Currie be the Voice Chair.
Councillor Pat Moore seconded the proposal.
Councillor Rattigan proposed that Councillor Fellows be the Voice Chair.
Councillor Paul Moore seconded the proposal.
When put to the vote Members agreed that Councillor Fellows be the OSP Vice Chair.

320.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from Councillor Lynda Piper.

321.

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
There were no declarations made at the meeting.

322.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
Councillor Fellows proposed, Councillor Piper seconded and Members agreed the
minutes as a correct record of the meeting held on 25 May 2021.

323.

PLANNING ENFORCEMENT REVIEW - REPORT BACK BY THE PLANNING
ENFORCEMENT WORKING PARTY
Councillor Paul Moore, Chair of the Planning Enforcement Working party introduced the
item and gave a feedback report to the Panel. The Panel was asked to either adopt the
recommendations in the working party report or adopt an alternative approach to the
review.
Members made comments and asked questions as follows:







The recommendations were a good idea;
The council could second a planning officer to increase the numbers on the
planning enforcement team;
What was the timeline for finalising the recommendations?
Were there any opportunities using enforcement activities for making savings or
generating income?
How would the council create incentives for developers to comply with palling
policies in the first place without creating the need for retrospective planning
applications?
Could some of the enforcement work be subcontracted?

Page 9

Agenda Item 4







How was the monitoring of development conditions that included planting of trees
and creating play areas in new development, particularly with new large
development coming up?
Could the council set its own loc
[...]
ith conditions had generated the most complaints;
The setting of fees was done at the national level;
Use of S106 was dependent on the agreement in place. However most such
agreements had a 5 year period within with to use the funds;
Open Spaces team would be involved and the council would usually go to tender
and within two years the works would be completed;
Councillor would need to check with the Planning Applications Manager regarding
the monitoring of S106 funds;
Planning applications were published in such a way that the public would log in
and check if there already was a complaint about the application;
With regards to retrospective planning, often the department would keep
enforcement in abeyance until the retrospective planning had been submitted.

After the debate Councillor Paul Moore proposed, Councillor Fellows seconded and
Members agreed that the Panel approve the following recommendations from the
Planning Enforcement Review Working Party and further agreed to forward them for

Page 10

Agenda Item 4
consideration to Cabinet as part of the ongoing review of the Council’s planning
enforcement protocol. These are that:
a. Investigations be carried out to determine the potential utility of a planning
enforcement portal on the council’s website to provide updates to members of the
public and elected members on current cases, as well as increasing the availability
of information about the Enforcement process for the public;
b.

A review be conducted to identify how the council could come up with a more
effective system of prioritising planning enforcement cases;

c.

A review be conducted to determine how best to improve communication
between the council and complainants regarding planning enforcement cases
being handled by the council;

d. Investigations be carried out to determine how best the council could include
proactive work in the planning enforcement protocol.
324.

REVIEW OF OSP WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2021/22
Members agreed that an item on the Planning Enforcement Review Results be added to
the Panel agenda for the 23rd November meeting.
Members also agreed to invite the Leader of Council to make a cabinet member
presentation on the vision for the new cabinet at the Panel meeting on 26 August.
Officers were going to check the Leader’s availability for that meeting.
A Member requested that an item on Private Sector Housing be added to the agenda for
the Panel to review the impact of covid on residents in private sector rented
accommodation.
Another Member requested for a presentation by the Cabinet Member for Environmental
Services and Special Projects on Waste and Recycling – A Review of Waste
Management.
Nick Hughes, Committee Services Manager reminded the Panel that there were review
topics that the Panel agreed to consider in priority order. These were attached as Annex
2 to the work programme report.
Thereafter the Chair said that there was a need to come up with terms of reference for
the Waste Management Review and share with Members before assigning Panel
members to conduct an in-depth review.
Members noted the report.

325.

FORWARD PLAN & EXEMPT CABINET REPORT LIST
Members noted the report.

Meeting concluded: 7.36 pm

Page 11

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 5


STATEMENTOFCOMMUNITYINVOLVEMENTREVIEW-RESULTS
OFPUBLICCONSULTATIONANDADOPTION 

Overview&ScrutinyPanel

ReportAuthor

PortfolioHolder

Status

Classification:

KeyDecision

PreviouslyConsideredby
Ward:


26August2021 
AdrianVerrall,StrategicPlanningManager 
CllrAshAshbee,LeaderoftheCouncil 
ForDecision 
Unrestricted 
PolicyFramework 
Cabinet-29July2021 

ThanetWide 

ExecutiveSummary: 

TheStatementofCommunityInvolvement(SCI)setsouthowtheCouncilwillconsulton
planningpolicyissues,planningapplicationsandneighbourhoodplans.TheSCIwas
originallyadoptedbyCouncilin2007.AreviewedandupdatedSCIwasadoptedbyCouncil
in2012. 

ItisconsideredappropriatethattheSCIshouldbereviewednowinlinewiththeforthcoming
LocalPlanreview,andtoreflectchangesinmethodsofcommunicationandengagement.
ThereisalsoarequirementundertheTownandCountryPlanningRegulationsthatSCIsare
reviewedevery5years. 

TheCouncilcarriedoutapublicconsultationontheSCIReviewfrom25February-9April
2021.Thisreportsetsoutthemainissuesraisedinresponsetothatconsultationandany
resultingchangestobemadetotheSCI.SubjecttoanagreementbyCabinet,thereviewed
SCIwillbereportedtoFullCouncilforadoption. 


Recommendation(s): 

That Overview and Scrutiny agree that Cabinet recommends the reviewed SCI should be
reportedtoFullCouncilon9September2021foradoption. 


CorporateImplications 

FinancialandValueforMoney 

There are no costs directly associated with this report. However there will be costs
associated with some methods of consultation and engagement to be funded through the
LocalPlanReservebudgetandoperationalbudgets. 


Page 13

Agenda Item 5

Legal 

The Statement of Community Involvement should be reviewed every 5 years to meet the
requirements of section 10A of theTownandCountryPlanning(LocalPlanning)(England) 
Regulations 2012 as amended and in accordance with section 23 of the Planning &
CompulsoryPurchaseAct2004 


Corporate 

TheengagementandconsultationrequirementsthatapplytotheCouncil’splanningactivity
are extensive. However, it is important to reflect the Council’s corporate commitment to
communityengagement,whichtheSCIseekstodo. 


EqualityAct2010&PublicSectorEqualityDuty 

Members are reminded of the requirement, under the PublicSectorEqualityDuty(section
149 of the Equality Act 2010) to have due regard to the aims of the Duty at the time the
decisionistaken.TheaimsoftheDutyare:(i)eliminateunlawfuldiscrimination,harassment,
victimisation and other conduct prohibited by the Act, (ii) advance equality of opportunity
between people who share a protected characteristic andpeoplewhodonotshareit,and
(iii) foster good relations between people who share a protectedcharacteristicandpeople
whodonotshareit. 

Protectedcharacteristics:age,sex,disability,race
[...]
memorial
plaques and monuments in the Thanet. The Panel was approached to contribute to
the establishment of that policy by Cabinet. However due to the anticipated new
legislation which would include new guidance on how the councils could address the
issue of monuments and plaques in the district, it was not possible to continue with
this work stream. On 20 April 2021, the Panel decided to temporarily halt and
therefore keep in abeyance the work of the Memorial Working Party until an
appropriate time.

2.4

The Panel needs to agree on the next review topic to consider from those listed at
Annex 2 of the committee report.

2.5

Annex 1 details the current work programme before any new work has been added.
All the scrutiny review topics that the Panel identified as ongoing work streams that
would spill over into multiple municipal year periods are detailed in the Annex 2 to the
report.

2.6

Cabinet Presentations at OSP Meetings
At the July meeting, Members were advised that Councilor George Kup, Cabinet
Member for Community Safety and Youth Engagement would be invited to the
August meeting. That would then be followed by a presentation on the vision for the
council by the Leader of Council on 26 October 2021. Officers were requested to
check the best time for a presentation by the Cabinet Member for Housing. THis
presentation could then help decide if the Panel wanted to conduct a review on a
topic that was identified in 2020/21 on “private rented sector which would try to

Page 51

Agenda Item 6
answer the question ‘How does TDC regulate private landlords and letting agencies
in Thanet?’”.
2.7

The rest of the work programme would be made up of items which would have been
referred to the Panel by Cabinet. These are the items which are part of the Council
Budget and Planning Framework and are identified from the Forward Plan. Other
items which may have a significant public interest, where the Panel may feel that
their contributions would enhance the decision making process would also be added
to the work programme.

3.0

Scrutiny Review
replacement

3.1

At last month’s meeting, Members asked Democratic Services to develop terms of
reference for the proposed waste and recycling reviews in the list of potential
Scrutiny Review - these being Coastal waste and replacement dog/waste bins.
Democratic Services have drafted the terms of reference for such a review and they
have been reviewed by the Chairman of the Panel and the Corporate Management
Team.

3.2

The Panel is asked to review the terms of reference and to agree to them and also to
agree on the size of the review panel. If this is done then the Chairman will ask for
volunteers from the Panel to be members of the review panel.

4.0

Options

4.1

Members are asked to agree to the coastal waste and waste/dog bins replacement
as the next topic for review from the list at Annex 2 to the report.
or
Members may simply wish to comment on and note the report.

4.2

-

Coastal

Waste

and

waste/dog

bin

Contact Officer: Charles Hungwe, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Tel: 01843 577186
Reporting to: Nick Hughes, Committee Services Manager, Tel: 01843 577208
Annex List
Annex 1: Overview & Scrutiny Panel Work Programme for 2021/22
Annex 2: Scrutiny Review Topics with the Scoring Matrix
Annex 3: OSP Pre and Post Decision Reviews
Annex 4: Draft Terms of reference for Coastal Waste and replacement waste/dog bin review
Background Papers
None
Corporate Consultation
Finance: Chris Blundell (Director of Finance)
Legal: Estelle Culligan, Director of Law and Democracy

Page 52



26August2021 




26October2021 



23November2021 





18January2022 





17February2022 


StrategicPlanningItem 
ScrutinyReviewTopicItem 
StandingAgendaItem 
StandingAgendaItem 

StandingAgendaItem 
StandingAgendaItem 
StandingAgendaItem 

StandingAgendaItem 
PlanningEnforcementItem 
FinancialServicesItem 
StandingAgendaItem 
StandingAgendaItem 

StandingAgendaItem 
FinancialServicesItem 
FinancialServicesI
[...]
ontract with an insurer to
provide insurance services
for 5+2 years

To receive the final outturn
report for 2020-2021.

Annual Treasury
Management Review

Budget Monitoring
2021-22: Report No.1

Berth 4/5 - Port of
Ramsgate - Additional
Funding

Insurance tender as
over £750k

General Fund & HRA
Final Outturn 2020-21

July 2021

What the Decision will
mean

Decision to be
Considered

1.Cabinet
2.Chris Blundell,
Director of
Finance

1.Cabinet
2.Mike Humber,
Director of
Operational
Services
1.Cabinet
2.Clive Bowen

Cabinet
2.Chris Blundell,
Director of
Finance
1.Cabinet
2.Chris Blundell,
Director of
Finance

1.Governance &
Audit
Committee

1. Decision Path/
2. Lead Officer

Councillor
David
Saunders,
Cabinet
Member for
Finance
Councillor
David
Saunders,
Cabinet
Member for
Finance

Councillor
David
Saunders,
Cabinet
Member for
Finance
Councillor
Ash Ashbee,
Leader of the
Council

Councillor
David
Saunders,
Cabinet
Member for
Finance

Lead
Cabinet
Member

23 Sep 21

29 Jul 21

29 Jul 21

29 Jul 21

29 Jul 21

28 Jul 21

(in case of O &
S, consultation
date)

For
Decision by

Non-Key

Key

Key

Non-Key

Non-Key

Decision
Type

Details of any
information likely to
be considered in
private under
Schedule 12A of the
Local Government
Act 1972

Cabinet report

Cabinet report

Cabinet report

Cabinet report

Cabinet report

G&A Committee
report

Documents
submitted to the
Decision Maker

Agenda Item 7

Annex 1

That the SCI (as amended) is
adopted for use in future
planning consultations

To agree the budget Strategy
for 2022-2023.

Statement of
Community
Involvement
(Planning)

2022-23 Budget
Strategy

Page 78

July 2021

To conduct the half yearly
treasury management review

To monitor the performance
of Corporate Risk
Management

Corporate Risk
Management
Quarterly Update

Treasury Management
Mid-Year Review
2021-22

What the Decision will
mean

Decision to be
Considered

1.Cabinet
2.Chris Blundell,
Director of
Finance

Council
2.Adrian Verrall,
Strategic Planning
Manager


Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 26 August 2021 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Rev. Stuart Piper (Chair); Councillors Fellows, Austin, 
Boyd, Currie, Coleman-Cooke, Huxley, Keen, Paul Moore, L Piper, 
Rattigan and Tomlinson 
 

 
326. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Pat Moore. 
 

327. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations made at the meeting. 
 

328. MINUTES OF EXTRAORDINARY MEETING  
 
Councillor Fellows proposed, Councillor Paul Moore seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes as a correct record of the extraordinary meeting held on 08 July 2021. 
 

329. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Coleman-Cooke proposed, Councillor Tomlinson seconded and Members 
agreed the minutes as a correct record of the meeting held on 29 July 2021. 
 

330. STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT - RESULTS OF PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION AND ADOPTION  
 
Mr Adrian Verrall, Strategic Planning Manager introduced the report and said that the 
report was being presented to the Panel for Members to recommend it to Cabinet for 
onward submission to Full Council. Mr Verrall said that his team had received support 
from the Comms team to advertise and publicise the public forums using a number of 
outlets that including the social media platform. 
 
Members noted and welcomed the decision not to charge for detailed responses. They 
further noted the improved and closer working relations between the district council and 
parish/town councils. The Panel also welcomed the use of plain English in the public 
consultation document. 
 
Councillor Fellows proposed, Councillor Coleman-Cooke seconded and the Panel agreed 
that Cabinet recommends the reviewed SCI should be reported to the Full Council for 
adoption. 
 

331. REVIEW OF OSP WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2021/22  
 
Mr Nick Hughes introduced the report and made the following comments: 
 

 The Panel would need to agree whether to conduct a review of the council’s 
coastal waste practices; 

 

 The review could be conducted through setting up a coastal waste practices 
review working party with an agreed membership to lead on this piece of work; 

 



2 
 

 Members would further need to agree the terms of reference for the review 
project, a draft version being recommended were attached as annex 4 to the 
report. 

 
Members made comments as follows: 
 

 There was a high level of member interest in conducting this scrutiny review; 

 The working party to be set up should have no more than five members; 

 How would household bins be integrated into this review? 

 In the future a scrutiny review of household bins in Thanet should be conducted. 
 
In response to Member comments Mr Hughes and The Panel Chair said the following: 
 

 A review of the practice of household bins was a huge area that would be 
resource intensive; 

 However dog waste bins along the costal areas would be integrated in this 
reviewed that has been agreed by the Panel; 

 If Members wanted to conduct the issue regarding household bins, then this issue 
would have to be prioritised according to the scoring matrix that was used to 
prioritise other scrutiny topics that were identified by the Panel as detailed in 
Annex 2 to the work programme report. 

 
Members agreed the following: 
 

1. To conduct a review of the council’s coastal waste practices; 
 

2. To set up a coastal waste practices review working party with a membership of 
five to lead on this piece of work; 

 
3. The working party terms of reference as detailed in the annex 4 to the report; 

 
4. To note the report. 

 
Thereafter the Panel agreed that following Members who volunteered would be on the 
newly established working party: 
 
Councillor Fellows; 
Councillor Austin; 
Councillor Tomlinson; 
Councillor Keen; 
Councillor Rattigan. 
 
Councillor Fellows would chair the working party. 
 

332. FORWARD PLAN & EXEMPT CABINET REPORT LIST  
 
Members noted the report. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 7.31 pm 
 
 


